before 31 December 2009, the
Company shall effect payment
of the total subscription monies
for the Heritage Convertible
Note in full to Heritage, by
the delivery to Heritage of a
cheque for that amount payable
to Heritage or as it may direct;
or remittance of such sum in
immediate available funds to
Heritage’s Hong Kong dollar
bank account (details of which
will be notified in writing
by Heritage to the Company
at least 24 hours prior to the
aforesaid payment) at or before
4:00 p.m. on 31 December
2009.

Save for the aforesaid amendments, there were no other material changes to the terms of the
Neptune CB Subscription Agreement or Heritage CB Subscription Agreement.

8

2. EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the Neptune Convertible Note
in full at the revised initial Neptune Conversion Price is as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the issue of
the Neptune Conversion Shares

Number of
Neptune Shares Approximate %

Number of
Neptune Shares Approximate %

Directors
Mr. Lin Cheuk Fung 375,000,000 9.75 375,000,000 8.12

Other substantial
 Shareholders
Faith Mount Limited 720,000,000 18.71 720,000,000 15.60
Ultra Choice Limited 720,000,000 18.71 720,000,000 15.60

Heritage – 0.00 769,230,769 16.66

Other public
 Shareholders 2,032,244,500 52.83 2,032,244,500 44.02

Total 3,847,244,500 100.00 4,616,475,269 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 167,766,000 outstanding share options and a
principal amount of HK$568,500,090 of convertible note in issue. Save as aforementioned, the Company
does not have other outstanding options, warrants, derivatives or securities convertible into Neptune
Shares.

2. The above calculation assumes no Neptune Shares would be issued or repurchased by the Company
before the issue of the Neptune Conversion Shares.

3. REASONS FOR ENTERING INTO THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS

The market prices of the Neptune Shares and the Heritage Shares have both declined as a